Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to prepare said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that 
the necessary papers whereby the city of New York, in consideration of the sum such lease be made. 
of One hundred and one dollars ($101), and the additional payment of Twelve Dol- The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
lars and fifty cents ($12.50), for the preparation of the necessary papers, shall release voting in the affirmative. 
to the Standard Oil Company of the City of New York, all its right, title and interest

[...]

two cells each 8 feet by 12 feet, and space 35 feet 
by 40 feet in cellar, for use of the Second District Magistrates' Court, Second 
Division, for a period of one year from May 1, 1915, with the privilege of renewal 
for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental 
of one thousand six hundred and forty-four dollars ($1,644), payable quarterly; 
the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and make outside repairs; the lessee to fur-
nish heat, light and janitor service and make such interior alterations and repairs 
during occupancy as it may deem necessary, otherwise under the same terms and

[...]

Bergen, of 540 square feet of space in the cellar 
of the Bergen Building, southeast corner of Arthur and Tremont Avenues, Bor-
ough ough of The Bronx, for use of the Register of the County of The Bronx, for a period 
from September 1, 1914, to July 1, 1917, at an annual rental of One hundred and 
eighty-nine dollars ($189), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water 
rates, furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service and make inside and outside 
repairs; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 

April 17th, 1915. 

April 16, 1915.

[...]

Anderson, of the City's interest in a part of an old road in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, known as the old Kyckout Road. lying within the lines of lots 
15, 16 and 17 in Block 2463, section 8 on the Tax Maps of the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in consideration of the sum of One hundred and one dollars ($101), plus the 
additional charge of Twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the preparation of 
the necessary papers; and 

Whereas, This conveyance was made upon the express condition that the grantees 
are the owners of the land fronting on the section of the road conveyed.

[...]

ough of Manhattan, for a period from January 1, 1915, to June 1, 1915, without the 
necessity of entering into a lease therefor. Respectfully, 

ALEX. BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, That' the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the Park 

Row Realty Company, rental at the rate of one hundred and thirty-two dollars 
($132) a month for the use of rooms 1623 to 1627, inclusive, in the Park Row 
Building, 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the President of 
the Borough of Manhattan, for a period from January 1 to June 1, 1915, without the 
necessity of entering into a lease.